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Tuition and Fees for Summer Sessions, 2013

All Charges are per Session, except where noted.

Notice to students enrolled on or after August 1, 2006

In compliance with Virginia state law, students classified as in-state undergraduate students who enroll at a state educational institution August 1, 2006 or later will be assessed a tuition
surcharge for each session after 125% of the degree requirements for their program has been completed. The amount of the surcharge, established by the State Council for
Higher Education in Virginia, is equal to 100% of the Average Cost of Education for the institution less tuition and mandatory Educational and General fees for in state undergraduates.
Please refer to the Office of the University Registrar for additional information and exemptions to the surcharge.

Payment Deadlines

Summer 2013 Session I: May 10, 2013

Summer 2013 Session II: June 10, 2013

Undergraduate - Blacksburg

Tuition - Virginia
Resident

Tuition - Non-Virginia
Resident

Technology Fee

Capital & Equipment
Fee (Non-resident only)

Comprehensive Fees
Student Activity Fee
Health Fee

Athletic Fee

Bus Fee

Recreational Sports Fee
Student Services Fee

Total Tuition & Fees -
VA Resident

Total Tuition & Fees -
Non-VA Resident

Cost Per Hour
for ALL hours
enrolled

344.00

884.00

1

344.00

884.00

75.50

54.75

0.00

13.75
33.25
29.25

483.00

1,098.50

688.00

1,768.00

8.00

75.50

54.75
0.00
0.00
13.75
33.25
29.25

827.00

1,982.50

Comprehensive Fees For 12-week Courses
Students enrolled in 12-week course(s) will be assessed the same tuition rates as above.

Comprehensive fees will be assessed as follows:

Technology Fee
Student Activity Fee
Health Service Fee
Athletic Fee

Bus Fee

Recreational Sports Fee

1,032.00

2,652.00

8.00

75.50

54.75
0.00
0.00
13.75
33.25
29.25

1,171.00

2,866.50

1,376.00

3,536.00

8.00

75.50

54.75
0.00
0.00
13.75
33.25
29.25

1,515.00

3,750.50

Summer |

4 or Less

8.00
54,75
0.00
0.00
13.75

33.25

1,720.00

4,420.00

15.75

151.00

109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25
66.25
58.25

2,154.00

5,005.00

5 or More
15.75
109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25

66.25

2,064.00

5,304.00

15.75

151.00

109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25
66.25
58.25

2,498.00

5,889.00

7 8
2,408.00 2,752.00
6,188.00 7,072.00
15.75 15.75
151.00 151.00
109.25 109.25
90.50 90.50
66.75 66.75
27.25 27.25
66.25 66.25
58.25 58.25
2,842.00 3,186.00
6,773.00 7,657.00

3,096.00

7,956.00

16.75

151.00

109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25
66.25
58.25

3,530.00

8,541.00

10

3,440.00

8,840.00

15.75

151.00

109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25
66.25
58.25

3,874.00

9,425.00

Summer Il (only for 12 week courses)
(to be assessed after the last day to add)

4 or Less
8.00
54.75
0.00

0.00
13.75

33.25

5 or More
15.75
109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25

66.25

1

3,784.00

9,724.00

15.75

151.00

109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25
66.25
58.25

4,218.00

10,309.00

12

4,128.00

10,608.00

15.75

151.00

109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25
66.25
58.25

4,562.00

11,193.00



Student Services Fee 29.25 58.25 29.25 58.25

In-state Total 139.00 434.00 139.00 434.00
Capital & Equipment Fee (non-resident only) 75.50 151.00 75.50 151.00
Out-of-state Total 214.50 585.00 214.50 585.00

Registered for Summer | and Summer II:
Student will be assessed the same tuition rates as above. 12 week courses will only be assessed tuition in Summer I. Comprehensive fees will be assessed during both summer
sessions according to the mix of courses taken, not to exceed the charge for 5+ hours each session.

For example:

12 week course Summer |
Regular course Summer |
Regular course Summer Il

Summer | comprehensive fee charges would be $434.00 (In-state), $585.00 (Out-of-State)
Summer Il comprehensive fee charges would be $434.00 (In-state), $585.00 (Out-of-State)

Undergraduate - Virtual

Cost Per Hour for 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 &) 10 1 12
ALL hours
enrolled
Tuition - Virginia 382.75 382.75 765.50 1,148.25 1,531.00 1,913.75 2,296.50 2,679.25 3,062.00 3,444.75 3,827.50 4,210.25 4,593.00
Resident
Tuition - Non-Virginia 982.25 982.25 1,964.50 2,946.75 3,929.00 4,911.25 5,893.50 6,875.75 7,858.00 8,840.25 9,822.50 10,804.75 11,787.00
Resident
Technology Fee 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 15.75 15.75 15.75 15.75 15.75 15.75 15.75 15.75
Capital & Equipment 75.50 75.50 75.50 75.50 151.00 151.00 151.00 151.00 151.00 151.00 151.00 151.00
Fee (Non-resident
only)
Total Tuition & Fees - 390.75 773.50 1,156.25 1,539.00 1,929.50 2,312.25 2,695.00 3,077.75 3,460.50 3,843.25 4,226.00 4,608.75
VA Resident
Total Tuition & Fees - 1,065.75 2,048.00 3,030.25 4,012.50 5,078.00 6,060.25 7,042.50 8,024.75 9,007.00 9,989.25 10,971.50 11,953.75

Non-VA Resident

Important: In addition to the tuition and fees described above, various course and lab fees may be assessed depending on the course(s) in which the student is enrolled. These fees
are used to support extraordinary course-specific costs (e.g., field trips, extraordinary laboratory materials or equipment, course materials retained by the student, etc.). These fees
are subject to the university's existing refund policies and procedures. Students should review their account upon adding or dropping courses.

UNDERGRADUATE ENGINEERING COURSE FEE (Level 1000, 2000, 3000 and 4000 courses in engineering and computer science):

$30 per credit hour in addition to undergraduate tuition rates.

STUDENTS IN ARCHITECTURE, INDUSTRIAL DESIGN, INTERIOR DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE WHO BEGAN THEIR PROGRAM FALL 2008 OR LATER
WILL BE ASSESSED THE ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): $162.50 per session
(1-4 credit hours): $81.25 per session

Graduate
Per Hour 1-3 4 5 or More

Tuition - VA Resident 593.25 1,779.75 2,373.00 2,966.25
Tuition - Non-VA Resident 1,162.50 3,487.50 4,650.00 5,812.50
Technology Fee 8.00 8.00 15.75
Capital & Equipment Fee (Non-resident only) 75.50 75.50 151.00
Comprehensive Fees
Student Activity Fee 54.75 54.75 109.25
Health Fee 0.00 0.00 90.50
Athletic Fee 0.00 0.00 66.75
Bus Fee 13.75 13.75 27.25
Recreational Sports Fee 33.25 33.25 66.25
Student Services Fee 29.25 29.25 58.25

Total Tuition & Fees - VA Resident 1,918.75 2,512.00 3,400.25



Total Tuition & Fees - Non-VA Resident 3,702.00 4,864.50 6,397.50

Important: In addition to the tuition and fees described above, various course and lab fees may be assessed depending on the course(s) in which the student is enrolled. These fees
are used to support extraordinary course-specific costs (e.g., field trips, extraordinary laboratory materials or equipment, course materials retained by the student, etc.). These fees
are subject to the university's existing refund policies and procedures. Students should review their account upon adding or dropping courses.

GRADUATE ENGINEERING STUDENTS WHO BEGAN THEIR GRADUATE PROGRAM FALL, 2007 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED A NON-REFUNDABLE ENGINEERING
FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours) $180.00 per session
(1-4 credit hours) $90.00 per session

STUDENTS IN ARCHITECTURE, INDUSTRIAL DESIGN, INTERIOR DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE WHO BEGAN THEIR PROGRAM FALL 2008 OR LATER
WILL BE ASSESSED THE ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): $162.50 per session
(1-4 credit hours): $81.25 per session

Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee:
Masters of Business Administration students admitted Fall, 2010 or later will be assessed a Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee as follows:
In State Out of State

Additional Per Session Fee (Part-time Students: $162.50 per credit hour)

Extended Campus and Virtual Campus Graduate

Per Hour 13 4 5 or More

Tuition - Virginia Resident 656.75 1,970.25 2,627.00 3,283.75
Tuition - Non Virginia Resident 1,246.50 3,739.50 4,986.00 6,232.50
Technology Fee 8.00 8.00 15.75
Capital & Equipment Fee (non-resident only) 75.50 75.50 151.00
Total Tuition and Fees - VA Resident 1,978.25 2,635.00 3,299.50
Total Tuition and Fees - Non-VA Resident 3,823.00 5,069.50 6,399.25
Northern Virginia Center Student Services Fee 13.00 13.00 26.00
Total Tuition & Fees - VA Resident - Northern Virginia Center 1,991.25 2,648.00 3,325.50
Total Tuition & Fees - Non-VA Resident - Northern Virginia Center 3,836.00 5,082.50 6,425.25

STUDENTS ATTENDING THE NORTHERN VIRGINIA CENTER WILL BE ASSESSED A STUDENT SERVICES FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): $26.00 per session
(1-4 credit hours): $13.00 per session

Important: In addition to the tuition and fees described above, various course and lab fees may be assessed depending on the course(s) in which the student is enrolled. These fees
are used to support extraordinary course-specific costs (e.g., field trips, extraordinary laboratory materials or equipment, course materials retained by the student, etc.). These fees
are subject to the university's existing refund policies and procedures. Students should review their account upon adding or dropping courses.

GRADUATE ENGINEERING STUDENTS WHO BEGAN THEIR GRADUATE PROGRAM FALL, 2007 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED A NON-REFUNDABLE ENGINEERING
FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours) $180.00 per session
(1-4 credit hours) $90.00 per session

STUDENTS IN ARCHITECTURE, INDUSTRIAL DESIGN, INTERIOR DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE WHO BEGAN THEIR PROGRAM FALL 2008 OR LATER
WILL BE ASSESSED THE ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): $162.50 per session
(1-4 credit hours): $81.25 per session

Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee:

Masters of Business Administration students admitted Fall, 2010 or later will be assessed a Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee as follows:



Additional Per Session Fee (Part-time Students: $162.50 per credit hour)

Veterinary Medicine (4th Year)

Tuition

Technology Fee

Student Activity Fee

Health Service Fee

Athletic Fee

Bus Fee

Recreational Sports Fee
Student Services Fee

In-State Total

Additional Out-Of-State Tuition

Additional Out-Of-State Capital Fee

Out-State Total
Study Abroad Program
Tuition-per credit Technology Fee (1-4
hour hours)
Undergraduate:
VA Resident 306.00 8.00
Non-VA 786.00 8.00
Resident
Graduate:
VA Resident 475.00 8.00
Non-VA 930.00 8.00
Resident

Virginia School Personnel

Technology Fee (5 or more
hours)

15.75

15.75

15.75

15.75

(A reduced tuition rate for school personnel employed full-time in grades K-12 in Virginia Schools)

Capital & Equipment Fee (1-4
hours)

75.50

75.50

In State  Out of State

4th Year
3,027.25
15.75
109.25
90.50
66.75
27.25
66.25
58.25
3,461.25
1,054.50
151.00

7,666.75

Capital & Equipment Fee (5 or more
hours)

151.00

151.00

The reduced tuition rate is applicable only to the in-state portion of tuition. For example, Virginia School Personnel who reside outside of Virginia would receive the reduced tuition

rate on the in-state portion of the tuition and the student would be responsible for the full amount of the additional out-of-state tuition charge.

To receive the Virginia School Personnel reduced tuition rate, please complete the form on the Graduate School's website. Full-time employment in a Virginia school must be verified
by the school system and the form returned to the Graduate School for processing. Submission of the form is required each academic year to receive the reduced tuition rate (Fall

Semester through Summer sessions).

Virginia School Personnel
(per credit hour)

Undergraduate - per credit hour
Graduate - per credit hour

Extended and Virtual Campus - per credit hour

Special Programs

Masters of Information Technology (MIT):

In-state

230.00
356.00

394.00

Extended Campus Tuition Rates and an additional per credit hour program fee is charged for (MIT) students:

Extended Campus per credit hour
Additional program fee per credit hour

Total per credit hour (per session)

Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee:

Out-of-state

828.00

925.25

983.75
In-State Out-of-State
656.75 1246.50
145.25 145.25
802.00 1391.75



Masters of Business Administration students admitted Fall, 2010 or later will be assessed a Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee as follows:
In State Out of State

Additional Per Session Fee (Part-time Students: $162.50 per credit hour)

Masters of Public Health (MPH) Supplemental Fee:
MASTERS OF PUBLIC HEALTH STUDENTS WHO BEGAN THEIR GRADUATE PROGRAM FALL, 2010 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED A (MPH) FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours) $125.00 per session (in-state or out-of-state)
(1-4 credit hours) $62.50 per session (in-state or out-of-state)

Summer School and Academic Short Course Rates
Academic Session: These rates apply to students regularly enrolled in Summer School and Academic (Credit) Short Courses as well as youths
participating in University-sponsored summer camps.

Lodging Rates MAOP One Summer Session (a) Five Four Three Two One Daily Rate (c)
7 Weeks Weeks (b) Weeks (b) Weeks (b) Weeks (b) Week (b)

Air Conditioned Halls

Standard Double Occupancy 1,420.00 1,217.00 1,014.00 811.00 609.00 406.00 228.00 33.00
Standard Single Occupancy 1,826.00 1,565.00 1,304.00 1,043.00 783.00 522.00 286.00 41.00
Suite Double Occupancy 1,694.00 1,452.00 1,210.00 968.00 726.00 484.00 267.00 39.00
Suite Single Occupancy 2,184.00 1,872.00 1,560.00 1,248.00 936.00 624.00 337.00 49.00
Large Suite Double Occupancy 1,733.00 1,486.00 1,238.00 990.00 743.00 495.00 273.00 39.00

Graduate Life Center & New Hall West
Private Bath Double 1,771.00 1,518.00 1,265.00 1,012.00 759.00 506.00 278.00 40.00
Private Bath Single 2,261.00 1,938.00 1,615.00 1,292.00 969.00 646.00 348.00 50.00

East and West Ambler Johnston Residential College

Traditional Double with A/C 1,665.00 1,428.00 1,190.00 952.00 714.00 476.00 263.00 38.00
Private Bath Double with A/C 1,894.00 1,623.00 1,353.00 1,082.00 812.00 541.00 294.00 42.00
Efficiency Double with A/C 1,916.00 1,643.00 1,369.00 1,095.00 821.00 548.00 299.00 43.00

All Other Residence Halls
Double Occupancy 1,038.00 890.00 741.00 593.00 445.00 297.00 168.00 25.00

Single Occupancy 1,444.00 1,238.00 1,031.00 825.00 619.00 413.00 226.00 32.00

* Note: "Payne Rate" is applied to New Residence Hall East, Payne, Harper, and Peddrew-Yates as a group.

Dining and Meal Plan Rates

Food Rates MAOP One Summer Session (a) Five Four Three Two One Daily Rate (c)
7 Weeks Weeks (b) Weeks (b) Weeks (b) Weeks (b) Week (b)

19-meal plan (on-campus) 680.00 583.00 510.00 413.00 316.00 219.00 121.00 18.00

Any 7 meals/week (off-campus) 368.00 316.00 276.00 224.00 171.00 118.00 66.00 10.00

Summer Flex plan (on and off-campus) 658.00 564.00 494.00 400.00 306.00 212.00 118.00 17.00

Summer Conference Group Rates:

These rates apply to those groups or individuals who are not enrolled in an academic session or a University-sponsored youth camp. Sales tax is
applicable for all conference use of state lodging and dining services. The lodging rate includes: blanket in air conditioned halls, sheets, pillow,
pillowcase towels, cup, soap and keys. Telephone service is available in most facilities on campus, local, and credit card access.

Air Conditioned Buildings

Standard Double Occupancy 36.00
Standard Single Occupancy 49.00
Suite Double Occupancy 49.00
Suite Single Occupancy 55.00

Graduate Life Center & New Hall West
Private Bath Double 51.00

Private Bath Single 59.00



East & West Ambler Johnston

Private Bath Double 51.00
Private Bath Single 59.00
Efficiency Double with A/C 61.00
Efficiency Single 69.00

All Other Residence Halls

Double Occupancy 27.00
Single Occupancy 33.00
Breakfast 6.50

Brunch/Lunch 9.60

Dinner 11.75

Total Daily 27.85

View tuition and fees, housing and dining, and special rates charts from prior years.



