

My VT VT News



# Tuition and Fees for Summer Sessions, 2013

# All Charges are per Session, except where noted.

Notice to students enrolled on or after August 1, 2006

In compliance with Virginia state law, students classified as in-state undergraduate students who enroll at a state educational institution August 1, 2006 or later will be assessed a tuition surcharge for each session **after 125% of the degree requirements for their program has been completed**. The amount of the **surcharge**, established by the State Council for Higher Education in Virginia, is equal to 100% of the Average Cost of Education for the institution less tuition and mandatory Educational and General fees for in state undergraduates. Please refer to **the Office of the University Registrar** for additional information and exemptions to the surcharge.

Payment Deadlines
Summer 2013 Session I: May 10, 2013
Summer 2013 Session II: June 10, 2013

# Undergraduate - Blacksburg

	Cost Per Hour for ALL hours enrolled	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
Tuition - Virginia Resident	344.00	344.00	688.00	1,032.00	1,376.00	1,720.00	2,064.00	2,408.00	2,752.00	3,096.00	3,440.00	3,784.00	4,128.00
Tuition - Non-Virginia Resident	884.00	884.00	1,768.00	2,652.00	3,536.00	4,420.00	5,304.00	6,188.00	7,072.00	7,956.00	8,840.00	9,724.00	10,608.00
Technology Fee		8.00	8.00	8.00	8.00	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75
Capital & Equipment Fee (Non-resident only)		75.50	75.50	75.50	75.50	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00
Comprehensive Fees													
Student Activity Fee		54.75	54.75	54.75	54.75	109.25	109.25	109.25	109.25	109.25	109.25	109.25	109.25
Health Fee		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	90.50	90.50	90.50	90.50	90.50	90.50	90.50	90.50
Athletic Fee		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	66.75	66.75	66.75	66.75	66.75	66.75	66.75	66.75
Bus Fee		13.75	13.75	13.75	13.75	27.25	27.25	27.25	27.25	27.25	27.25	27.25	27.25
Recreational Sports Fee		33.25	33.25	33.25	33.25	66.25	66.25	66.25	66.25	66.25	66.25	66.25	66.25
Student Services Fee		29.25	29.25	29.25	29.25	58.25	58.25	58.25	58.25	58.25	58.25	58.25	58.25
Total Tuition & Fees - VA Resident		483.00	827.00	1,171.00	1,515.00	2,154.00	2,498.00	2,842.00	3,186.00	3,530.00	3,874.00	4,218.00	4,562.00
Total Tuition & Fees - Non-VA Resident		1,098.50	1,982.50	2,866.50	3,750.50	5,005.00	5,889.00	6,773.00	7,657.00	8,541.00	9,425.00	10,309.00	11,193.00

# Comprehensive Fees For 12-week Courses

Students enrolled in 12-week course(s) will be assessed the same tuition rates as above.

Comprehensive fees will be assessed as follows:

	Summer I		Summer II (only for 12 week cou (to be assessed after the last da	
	4 or Less	5 or More	4 or Less	5 or More
Technology Fee	8.00	15.75	8.00	15.75
Student Activity Fee	54.75	109.25	54.75	109.25
Health Service Fee	0.00	90.50	0.00	90.50
Athletic Fee	0.00	66.75	0.00	66.75
Bus Fee	13.75	27.25	13.75	27.25
Recreational Sports Fee	33.25	66.25	33.25	66.25

Student Services Fee	29.25	58.25	29.25	58.25
In-state Total	139.00	434.00	139.00	434.00
Capital & Equipment Fee (non-resident only)	75.50	151.00	75.50	151.00
Out-of-state Total	214.50	585.00	214.50	585.00

#### Registered for Summer I and Summer II:

Student will be assessed the same tuition rates as above. 12 week courses will only be assessed tuition in Summer I. Comprehensive fees will be assessed during both summer sessions according to the mix of courses taken, not to exceed the charge for 5+ hours each session.

For example:

12 week course Summer I

Regular course Summer I

Regular course Summer II

Summer I comprehensive fee charges would be \$434.00 (In-state), \$585.00 (Out-of-State) Summer II comprehensive fee charges would be \$434.00 (In-state), \$585.00 (Out-of-State)

## Undergraduate - Virtual

	Cost Per Hour for ALL hours enrolled	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
Tuition - Virginia Resident	382.75	382.75	765.50	1,148.25	1,531.00	1,913.75	2,296.50	2,679.25	3,062.00	3,444.75	3,827.50	4,210.25	4,593.00
Tuition - Non-Virginia Resident	982.25	982.25	1,964.50	2,946.75	3,929.00	4,911.25	5,893.50	6,875.75	7,858.00	8,840.25	9,822.50	10,804.75	11,787.00
Technology Fee		8.00	8.00	8.00	8.00	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75	15.75
Capital & Equipment Fee (Non-resident only)		75.50	75.50	75.50	75.50	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00	151.00
Total Tuition & Fees - VA Resident		390.75	773.50	1,156.25	1,539.00	1,929.50	2,312.25	2,695.00	3,077.75	3,460.50	3,843.25	4,226.00	4,608.75
Total Tuition & Fees - Non-VA Resident		1,065.75	2,048.00	3,030.25	4,012.50	5,078.00	6,060.25	7,042.50	8,024.75	9,007.00	9,989.25	10,971.50	11,953.75

**Important:** In addition to the tuition and fees described above, various course and lab fees may be assessed depending on the course(s) in which the student is enrolled. These fees are used to support extraordinary course-specific costs (e.g., field trips, extraordinary laboratory materials or equipment, course materials retained by the student, etc.). These fees are subject to the university's existing refund policies and procedures. Students should review their account upon adding or dropping courses.

UNDERGRADUATE ENGINEERING COURSE FEE (Level 1000, 2000, 3000 and 4000 courses in engineering and computer science):

\$30 per credit hour in addition to undergraduate tuition rates.

STUDENTS IN ARCHITECTURE, INDUSTRIAL DESIGN, INTERIOR DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE WHO BEGAN THEIR PROGRAM FALL 2008 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED THE ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): \$162.50 per session (1-4 credit hours): \$81.25 per session

#### Graduate

	Per Hour	1-3	4	5 or More
Tuition - VA Resident	593.25	1,779.75	2,373.00	2,966.25
Tuition - Non-VA Resident	1,162.50	3,487.50	4,650.00	5,812.50
Technology Fee		8.00	8.00	15.75
Capital & Equipment Fee (Non-resident only)		75.50	75.50	151.00
Comprehensive Fees				
Student Activity Fee		54.75	54.75	109.25
Health Fee		0.00	0.00	90.50
Athletic Fee		0.00	0.00	66.75
Bus Fee		13.75	13.75	27.25
Recreational Sports Fee		33.25	33.25	66.25
Student Services Fee		29.25	29.25	58.25
Total Tuition & Fees - VA Resident		1,918.75	2,512.00	3,400.25

Total Tuition & Fees - Non-VA Resident 3,702.00 4,864.50 6,397.50

Important: In addition to the tuition and fees described above, various course and lab fees may be assessed depending on the course(s) in which the student is enrolled. These fees are used to support extraordinary course-specific costs (e.g., field trips, extraordinary laboratory materials or equipment, course materials retained by the student, etc.). These fees are subject to the university's existing refund policies and procedures. Students should review their account upon adding or dropping courses.

GRADUATE ENGINEERING STUDENTS WHO BEGAN THEIR GRADUATE PROGRAM FALL, 2007 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED A NON-REFUNDABLE ENGINEERING FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours) \$180.00 per session (1-4 credit hours) \$90.00 per session

STUDENTS IN ARCHITECTURE, INDUSTRIAL DESIGN, INTERIOR DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE WHO BEGAN THEIR PROGRAM FALL 2008 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED THE ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): \$162.50 per session (1-4 credit hours): \$81.25 per session

#### Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee:

Masters of Business Administration students admitted Fall, 2010 or later will be assessed a Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee as follows:

In State Out of State

Additional Per Session Fee (Part-time Students: \$162.50 per credit hour)

#### Extended Campus and Virtual Campus Graduate

	Per Hour	1-3	4	5 or More
Tuition - Virginia Resident	656.75	1,970.25	2,627.00	3,283.75
Tuition - Non Virginia Resident	1,246.50	3,739.50	4,986.00	6,232.50
Technology Fee		8.00	8.00	15.75
Capital & Equipment Fee (non-resident only)		75.50	75.50	151.00
Total Tuition and Fees - VA Resident		1,978.25	2,635.00	3,299.50
Total Tuition and Fees - Non-VA Resident		3,823.00	5,069.50	6,399.25
Northern Virginia Center Student Services Fee		13.00	13.00	26.00
Total Tuition & Fees - VA Resident - Northern Virginia Center		1,991.25	2,648.00	3,325,50
Total Tuition & Fees - Non-VA Resident - Northern Virginia Center		3,836.00	5,082.50	6,425.25

#### STUDENTS ATTENDING THE NORTHERN VIRGINIA CENTER WILL BE ASSESSED A STUDENT SERVICES FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): \$26.00 per session (1-4 credit hours): \$13.00 per session

Important: In addition to the tuition and fees described above, various course and lab fees may be assessed depending on the course(s) in which the student is enrolled. These fees are used to support extraordinary course-specific costs (e.g., field trips, extraordinary laboratory materials or equipment, course materials retained by the student, etc.). These fees are subject to the university's existing refund policies and procedures. Students should review their account upon adding or dropping courses.

GRADUATE ENGINEERING STUDENTS WHO BEGAN THEIR GRADUATE PROGRAM FALL, 2007 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED A NON-REFUNDABLE ENGINEERING FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours) \$180.00 per session (1-4 credit hours) \$90.00 per session

STUDENTS IN ARCHITECTURE, INDUSTRIAL DESIGN, INTERIOR DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE WHO BEGAN THEIR PROGRAM FALL 2008 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED THE ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours): \$162.50 per session (1-4 credit hours): \$81.25 per session

#### Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee:

Masters of Business Administration students admitted Fall, 2010 or later will be assessed a Masters of Business Administration Supplemental Fee as follows:

# Veterinary Medicine (4th Year)

	4th Year
Tuition	3,027.25
Technology Fee	15.75
Student Activity Fee	109.25
Health Service Fee	90.50
Athletic Fee	66.75
Bus Fee	27.25
Recreational Sports Fee	66.25
Student Services Fee	58.25
In-State Total	3,461.25
Additional Out-Of-State Tuition	1,054.50
Additional Out-Of-State Capital Fee	151.00
Out-State Total	7,666.75

# Study Abroad Program

	Tuition-per credit hour	Technology Fee (1-4 hours)	Technology Fee (5 or more hours)	Capital & Equipment Fee (1-4 hours)	Capital & Equipment Fee (5 or more hours)
Undergraduate	•				
VA Resident	306.00	8.00	15.75		
Non-VA Resident	786.00	8.00	15.75	75.50	151.00
Graduate:					
VA Resident	475.00	8.00	15.75		
Non-VA Resident	930.00	8.00	15.75	75.50	151.00

## Virginia School Personnel

(A reduced tuition rate for school personnel employed full-time in grades K-12 in Virginia Schools)

The reduced tuition rate is applicable only to the in-state portion of tuition. For example, Virginia School Personnel who reside outside of Virginia would receive the reduced tuition rate on the in-state portion of the tuition and the student would be responsible for the full amount of the additional out-of-state tuition charge.

To receive the Virginia School Personnel reduced tuition rate, please complete the form on the Graduate School's website. Full-time employment in a Virginia school must be verified by the school system and the form returned to the Graduate School for processing. Submission of the form is required each academic year to receive the reduced tuition rate (Fall Semester through Summer sessions).

Virginia School Personnel (per credit hour)	In-state	Out-of-state
Undergraduate - per credit hour	230.00	828.00
Graduate - per credit hour	356.00	925.25
Extended and Virtual Campus - per credit hour	394.00	983.75

## Special Programs

Masters of Information Technology (MIT):	In-State	Out-of-State
Extended Campus Tuition Rates and an additional per credit hour program fee is charged for (MIT) students:		
Extended Campus per credit hour	656.75	1246.50
Additional program fee per credit hour	145.25	145.25
Total per credit hour (per session)	802.00	1391.75

In State Out of State

Additional Per Session Fee (Part-time Students: \$162.50 per credit hour)

#### Masters of Public Health (MPH) Supplemental Fee:

MASTERS OF PUBLIC HEALTH STUDENTS WHO BEGAN THEIR GRADUATE PROGRAM FALL, 2010 OR LATER WILL BE ASSESSED A (MPH) FEE AS FOLLOWS:

(5 or more credit hours) \$125.00 per session (in-state or out-of-state) (1-4 credit hours) \$62.50 per session (in-state or out-of-state)

### Summer School and Academic Short Course Rates

**Academic Session:** These rates apply to students regularly enrolled in Summer School and Academic (Credit) Short Courses as well as youths participating in University-sponsored summer camps.

Lodging Rates	MAOP 7 Weeks	One Summer Session (a)	Five Weeks (b)	Four Weeks (b)	Three Weeks (b)	Two Weeks (b)	One Week (b)	Daily Rate (c)
Air Conditioned Halls								
Standard Double Occupancy	1,420.00	1,217.00	1,014.00	811.00	609.00	406.00	228.00	33.00
Standard Single Occupancy	1,826.00	1,565.00	1,304.00	1,043.00	783.00	522.00	286.00	41.00
Suite Double Occupancy	1,694.00	1,452.00	1,210.00	968.00	726.00	484.00	267.00	39.00
Suite Single Occupancy	2,184.00	1,872.00	1,560.00	1,248.00	936.00	624.00	337.00	49.00
Large Suite Double Occupancy	1,733.00	1,486.00	1,238.00	990.00	743.00	495.00	273.00	39.00
Graduate Life Center & New Hall West								
Private Bath Double	1,771.00	1,518.00	1,265.00	1,012.00	759.00	506.00	278.00	40.00
Private Bath Single	2,261.00	1,938.00	1,615.00	1,292.00	969.00	646.00	348.00	50.00
East and West Ambler Johnston Residential College								
Traditional Double with A/C	1,665.00	1,428.00	1,190.00	952.00	714.00	476.00	263.00	38.00
Private Bath Double with A/C	1,894.00	1,623.00	1,353.00	1,082.00	812.00	541.00	294.00	42.00
Efficiency Double with A/C	1,916.00	1,643.00	1,369.00	1,095.00	821.00	548.00	299.00	43.00
All Other Residence Halls								
Double Occupancy	1,038.00	890.00	741.00	593.00	445.00	297.00	168.00	25.00
Single Occupancy	1,444.00	1,238.00	1,031.00	825.00	619.00	413.00	226.00	32.00

<sup>\*</sup> Note: "Payne Rate" is applied to New Residence Hall East, Payne, Harper, and Peddrew-Yates as a group.

### Dining and Meal Plan Rates

Food Rates	MAOP 7 Weeks	One Summer Session (a)	Five Weeks (b)	Four Weeks (b)	Three Weeks (b)	Two Weeks (b)	One Week (b)	Daily Rate (c)
19-meal plan (on-campus)	680.00	583.00	510.00	413.00	316.00	219.00	121.00	18.00
Any 7 meals/week (off-campus)	368.00	316.00	276.00	224.00	171.00	118.00	66.00	10.00
Summer Flex plan (on and off-campus)	658.00	564.00	494.00	400.00	306.00	212.00	118.00	17.00

## Summer Conference Group Rates:

These rates apply to those groups or individuals who are not enrolled in an academic session or a University-sponsored youth camp. Sales tax is applicable for all conference use of state lodging and dining services. The lodging rate includes: blanket in air conditioned halls, sheets, pillow, pillowcase towels, cup, soap and keys. Telephone service is available in most facilities on campus, local, and credit card access.

Δir	Conditioned	Ruildings
<b>~</b> 11	Contaitioneu	Dullulligs

Standard Double Occupancy	36.00
Standard Single Occupancy	49.00
Suite Double Occupancy	49.00
Suite Single Occupancy	55.00
Graduate Life Center & New Hall West	
Private Bath Double	51.00
Private Bath Single	59.00

# East & West Ambler Johnston

Private Bath Double		51.00
Private Bath Single		59.00
Efficiency Double with A/C		61.00
Efficiency Single		69.00
All Other Residence Halls		
Double Occupancy		27.00
Single Occupancy		33.00
Breakfast	6.50	
Brunch/Lunch	9.60	
Dinner	11.75	
Total Daily	27.85	

View tuition and fees, housing and dining, and special rates charts from prior years.